

COMMISSION ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI
County of Franklin

_ ss

Tuesday, October 24, 2023 Bid Award

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING THE BID FOR "GUARDRAIL NEW INSTALLATION AND/OR REPAIR" TO INDIAN CREEK SAND & GRAVEL

WHEREAS, a Public Notice to Bidders asking for sealed bids for "Guardrail New Installation and/or Repair" was published in the Washington Missourian September 20, 2023 edition for receipt by October 11, 2023; and

WHEREAS, two (2) bids were received from Indian Creek Sand & Gravel, and Collins & Hermann, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, after due deliberation and consideration, it is the recommendation of the Franklin County Purchasing Department that the contract for "Guardrail New Installation and/or Repair" be awarded to the lowest and most responsive bidder, Indian Creek Sand & Gravel; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Commission hereby finds and determines it is in the best interest of Franklin County to award the bid for "Guardrail New Installation and/or Repair" to Indian Creek Sand & Gravel.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Franklin County Commission that the contract for "Guardrail New Installation and/or Repair" be and is hereby awarded to Indian Creek Sand & Gravel.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Presiding Commissioner, Tim Brinker, is authorized to execute any and all documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Order, for and on behalf of the County of Franklin, Missouri.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this Order be provided to Indian Creek Sand & Gravel; Jim Grutsch, Highway Administrator; Michelle Patke, Highway Department; Shakara Bray, Purchasing Director; Meagan Johnson, Purchasing Agent; Lynne Maloney, Accounts Payable; and to Angela Gibson, Auditor.

Presiding Commissioner

Commissioner of 1st District

Commissioner of 2nd District

FRANKLIN COUNTY

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT



400 EAST LOCUST STREET, RM 004 UNION, MO 63084 636-584-6274

October 12, 2023

Tim Brinker, Presiding Commissioner Todd Boland, 1st District Commissioner Dave Hinson, 2nd District Commissioner

RE: 2023-23 Guardrail Upgrades

Dear Commissioners,

On October 11, 2023, the Purchasing Department received and opened two bids. The publication date of the solicitation was September 20, 2023. The responses were from Indian Creek Sand and Gravel and Collins & Hermann, Inc. Following review, the Purchasing Department hereby submits a recommendation for awarding Indian Creek Sand and Gravel, as they are the lowest and most responsive.

Respectfully,

Shakara Bray,

Purchasing Agent, Franklin County Missouri

2023-23 Guardrail New Installation and/or Repair Tab Sheet	or Repair Tab Sheet
Bidder	Total Project Cost
Indian Creek Sand and Gravel 5087 Big Indian Creek Rd Sullivan, Mo 63080	\$43,063.00
Collins & Hermann, Inc. 1215 Dunn Rd St. Louis, Mo 63138	\$58,675.50



FRANKLIN COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) COVER PAGE

IFB NO: 2023-23

TITLE: Guardrail New Installation and/or Repair

Bid Schedule & Deadlines:

September 20, 2023

Bid Release Date

September 27, 2023 10AM

Deadline for Submitting Questions

September 29, 2023 4:30PM

Deadline to post Addendum

October 11, 2023 2:00PM

Deadline to Submit Bids

October 11, 2023 2:30PM

Bid Opening Date/Time

BID responses must be received no later than "Deadline to Submit Bids"

October 11, 2023 2:00PM

Shakara Bray, Purchasing Agent

Meagan Johnson, Assistant Purchasing Agent

Phone: 636-584-6274

Email: purchasing@franklinmo.gov

Submittal Instructions: Print this BID Packet in its entirety and complete all pages per instructions. Print the SEALED BID LABEL found in Attachment 1 of this packet and attach to the front of your envelope.

BID PRICING FORM

2023-23 Guardrail Upgrade Old Hwy K & Project Rd.

REQUIRED PRICING

The bidder shall complete the following pricing table and provide firm, fixed pricing necessary to meet the mandatory requirements of the IFB.

All pricing must be on a per needed project basis. Please refer to Special Provisions, Attachment 2 for specifics. All invoices must reflect discounts applied to final order.

Bid Item	Units	Unit Price	Item Total
Removal and disposal of Existing Guardrail	LS	\$11.35	\$9,647.00
Traffic Control Typical Application	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500,00
Install MSG Type A Crashworthy End Terminal @1	EA	2560,00	
Install MGS Guardrail w/8' Posts	FT	135.26	id:
TOTAL 43,063,00	_		30,056,00

Company Name INdian creek+sand	t Grave/
Authorized Signature John London	5
Printed name and title Jasan LAndi	1/

Franklin County reserves the right to request supporting documentation for the proposed pricing. In addition, it may be necessary to evaluate the bidder's expertise and experience in order to award a bid. Franklin County reserves the right to request reference information and/or proof of expertise if necessary.

AFFIDAVIT OF WORK AUTHORIZATION

The grantee, sub grantee, contractor or subcontractor who meets the section 285.525, RSMo definition of a

business entity must complete and return the following Affidavit of Work Authorization. Comes now Jason Landing (Name of Business Entity Authorized Representative) (Position/Title) first being duly sworn on my oath, affirm Indian creek sand + Gravel (Business Entity Name) is enrolled and will continue to participate in the E-Verify Federal Work Authorization program with respect to employees hired after enrollment in the program who are proposed to work in connection with the services (Bid/Grant/Subgrant/Contract/Subcontract) for the duration of the grant, subgrant, contractor, or subcontractor, if awarded in accordance with subsection 2 of section 285.530, RSMo. I also affirm that <u>Ludian</u> (Sect 5 And + Gravel (Business Entity Name) does not and will not knowingly employ a person who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the (Bid/Grant/Subgrant/Contract/Subcontract) for the duration of the grant, subgrant, contract, or subcontract, if awarded. In Affirmation thereof, the facts stated above are true and correct. (The undersigned understands that false statements made in this filing are subject to the penalties provided under section 575,040, RSMo.) Date Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10 th of Oct 2023. I am Month, Year Ladonna Hix commissioned as a notary public within the County of Franklin, State of missouri and my commission expires on Date 12/29/26 10/10/23 Signature of Notary

Ladonna Hix
Notary Public - Notary Seat
STATE OF MISSOURI
Franklin County
My commission expires 12/29/2026
Commission # 14451550

AFFIDAVIT OF WORK AUTHORIZATION

(Continued)

CURRENT BUSINESS ENTITY STATUS

I certify that <u>Indian Creck sand + Grave</u> Business Entity Name) <u>MEETS</u> the definition of a business entity as defined in section 285.525, RSMo pertaining to section 285.530, RSMo as stated above.

Jason Landing	You Lake			
Authorized Business Entity	Authorized Business Entity			
Representative's Name	Representative's Signature			
(Please Print)				

Indian Creek SAnd + Gravel 10-10-2023

Business Entity Name Date

As a business entity, the grantee, sub grantee, contractor, or subcontractor must perform/provide the following. The grantee, sub grantee, contractor, or subcontractor shall check each to verify completion/submission:

Enroll and participate in the E-Verify Federal Work Authorization Program
 (Website: http://www.dhs.gov/e-verify; Phone: 888-464-4218
 Email: e-verify; Phone: 888-464-4218
 Email: <a href="

AND

O Provide documentation affirming said company's/individual's enrollment and participation in the E-Verify Federal Work Authorization Program. Documentation shall include a page from the E-Verify Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) listing the grantee's, subgrantee's, contractor's. or subcontractor's name and the MOU signature page completed and signed, at minimum, by the grantee, subgrantee, contractor, or subcontractor and the Department of Homeland Security – Verification Division; (if the signature page of the MOU lists the grantee's, subgrantee's, contractor's, or subcontractor's name, then no additional pages of the MOU must be submitted).

VENDOR INFORMATION

Company Name INdian Creek SAND + GrAVE!
Mailing Address 5087 Big Indian Creek Rd
Sullivan mo. 63080
Phone number 636 - 208 - 8662
Contact Name Jason Landing
Contact Name Title <u>Owner</u>
Email Address JL87@ Hot MAil. COM



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/5/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the	certificate holder in lieu of s							
PRODUCER Schroeder Insurance	NAME; IVIICA MOITANO							
1275 N. Highway 47	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 636-583-2296 FAX (A/C, No): 636-583-6152				3-6152			
Union MO 63084	E-MAIL ADDRESS: mholland@schroederinsurance.com							
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC#			
	INSURER A: The Cincinnati Specialty				10677			
Insured	INDICRE-01	INSURER B: MO Employers Mutual Ins. Co.				10191		
Jason Landing dba Indian Creek Sand & Gi 5087 Big Indian Creek Road	raver	INSURER C:						
Sullivan MO 63080		INSURER D:						
		INSURER E :						
		INSURER F:						
COVERAGES CERTIFIC	ATE NUMBER: 1882855892			REVISION NUMBER:				
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD	SUBR WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	TS			
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	EBA 0683259	4/14/2023	4/14/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,0	000		
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$500,00	0		
				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000			
				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,0	000		
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		1 1		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,0	000		
X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC		{		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,0	000		
OTHER:					\$			
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	EBA 0683259	4/14/2023	4/14/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,0	000		
ANY AUTO)			BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$				
X OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY HIRED NON-OWNED				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
					\$			
A UMBRELLALIAB X OCCUR	TBD	9/25/2023	9/25/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,0	00		
X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				AGGREGATE	\$			
DED RETENTION\$				1550	\$			
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	MEM3013155	4/14/2023	4/14/2024	PER OTH- STATUTE ER				
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,0	00		
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	1	1 1	,	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,0	00		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,0	00		
						Î		
		1 1	- (- 1		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AC	OPD 404 Additional Pamarks Schadulo	may be attached if mays	anan la secular					
DESCRIPTION OF ENAMEDICAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS (ACC	OND TOT, AND MORE THE TENER OF	, may be acceded it more	space is require	.				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION						
OLIVINIONIE HOLDER	T T	CANCELLATION						
Franklin County 400 E Locust St Room 201 Union MO 63084		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
		Mica Holland						